such items, and the cost of producing those items, in profit or loss. The cost allocation requires significant judgement
in terms of this amendment. In accordance with the transitional provisions of IAS 16 an entity applies the amendments
retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the
earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment.

The adoption of the amendment on 1 January 2022 resulted in a retrospective increase in property, plant and
equipment and gross profit of $38m for 31 December 2020 (2019: decrease of $5m). There was no impact on the
2021 results as no revenue was capitalised in 2021. The effects of the 2019 and 2020 restatement has been included
in the accumulated losses opening balance of the 2020 and 2021 financial reporting period respectively. The impact
arises from the reclassification of revenue, cost of sales, and tangible assets and the resulting amortisation
recalculation, resulting exclusively from the redevelopment of the Obuasi mine. No other operation was impacted by
the adoption of the amendment.

23

2021 2020

US Dollar million

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Statement of financial position
Tangible assets (note 13)  3,460  33  3,493  2,884  33  2,917
(Accumulated losses) and other reserves  (3,214)  33  (3,181)  (3,519)  33  (3,486)

Income statement
Revenue from product sales (note 3)  4,029  —  4,029  4,427  168  4,595
Cost of sales (note 4)  (2,857)  —  (2,857)  (2,699)  (130)  (2,829)
Gross profit  1,172  —  1,172  1,709  38  1,747
Operating profit  810  —  810  1,459  38  1,497
Profit before taxation  958  —  958  1,589  38  1,627
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  646  —  646  964  38  1,002
Profit for the year  646  —  646  971  38  1,009

Basic earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1)
(note 11)  148  —  148  227  9  236

Basic earnings per ordinary share (US cents)
from continuing operations (note 11)  148  —  148  225  9  234

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1)

(note 11)  148  —  148  227  9  236

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (US cents)

from continuing operations (note 11)  148  —  148  225  9  234

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Profit for the year  646  —  646  971  38  1,009

Total comprehensive income for the year  541  —  541  1,095  38  1,133

Equity shareholders - Continuing operations  517  —  517  1,121  38  1,159

Statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)  (1,937)  33  (1,904)  (2,341)  33  (2,308)

Statement of cash flows

Receipts from customers  4,054  —  4,054  4,411  169  4,580

Payments to suppliers and employees  (2,701)  —  (2,701)  (2,583)  (131)  (2,714)

Cash generated from operations (note 30)  1,353  —  1,353  1,828  38  1,866

Net cash inflow from operating activities from
continuing operations  1,268  —  1,268  1,545  38  1,583

Net cash inflow from operating activities  1,268  —  1,268  1,654  38  1,692

Capital expenditure - project capital (note 13)  (392)  —  (392)  (331)  (38)  (369)

Net cash inflow from investing activities from
continuing operations  (940)  —  (940)  (448)  (38)  (486)

Net cash inflow from investing activities  (940)  —  (940)  (476)  (38)  (514)

Other Disclosures

Basic headline earnings per share (note 11)  146  —  146  238  10  248

Diluted headline earnings per share (note 11)  146  —  146  238  9  247

(1)  There was no impact on basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share from discontinued operations.

• Amendments to IAS 37 ‘Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets’ relating to onerous contracts - costs
of fulfilling a contract

• Amendments to IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ with regards to updating a reference to the conceptual framework
• Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2018 – 2020 for IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ relating to lease incentives and IFRS 9

‘Financial Instruments’ relating to fees in the ’10 per cent’ test for derecognition of financial liabilities

Other than the amendment to IAS 16, these amendments had no material impact on the Group.

[…]

Balance at end of year  416  458  440

Provision for silicosis

Balance at beginning of year  34  49  54

Change in estimates  (1)  1  4

Transfer (to) from short term provisions included in trade, other payables
and provisions  2  (5)  (1)

Unwinding of silicosis provision  3  3  4

Utilised during the year  (15)  (10)  (9)

Translation  —  (4)  (3)

Balance at end of year  23  34  49

Other provisions(2)

Balance at beginning of year  22  23  24
Charge to income statement  20  14  12
Change in estimates  2  —  1
Transfer (to) from short term provisions included in trade, other payables
and provisions  (5)  (7)  3
Utilised during the year  (6)  (6)  (13)
Translation  —  (2)  (4)
Balance at end of year  33  22  23

Total environmental rehabilitation and other provisions  634  729  731

63

US dollar millions 2022 2021 2020

25 ENVIRONMENTAL REHABILITATION AND OTHER
PROVISIONS CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis - Provision for decommissioning(3)

A change in discount rates and cash flows have a significant impact on the
amounts recognised in the statement of financial position. A 10% change in
the discount rate and cash flows would have the following impact:
Effect of increase in assumptions:
10% change in discount rate  (7)  (5)  (3)
10% change in cash flows  16  21  22
Effect of decrease in assumptions:
10% change in discount rate  8  5  3
10% change in cash flows  (16)  (21)  (22)

Sensitivity analysis - Provision for restoration(3)

A change in discount rates and cash flows have a significant impact on the
amounts recognised in the income statement. A 10% change in the discount
rate and cash flows would have the following impact:
Effect of increase in assumptions:
10% change in discount rate  (10)  (5)  (3)
10% change in cash flows  42  46  44
Effect of decrease in assumptions:
10% change in discount rate  10  5  3
10% change in cash flows  (42)  (46)  (44)

Sensitivity analysis - Provision for silicosis(3)

Significant judgements are applied in estimating the costs required to settle
any qualifying silicosis claims and is based on certain assumptions which
includes the number of claimants, take-up rates and disease progression
rates. A 10% change in these assumptions would have the following impact:

Effect of increase in assumptions:
10% change in take-up rates  6 6 6
10% change in number of cases  6 6 6
10% change in disease progression rate  4 3 3
Effect of decrease in assumptions:
10% change in take-up rates  (6)  (6)  (6)
10% change in number of cases  (6)  (6)  (6)

[…]

depends on Harmony’s future investment decisions. Under the conditions prevailing as at 31 December 2022, no
portion of deferred compensation below infrastructure has been included in the deferred compensation asset.

Reconciliation of the deferred compensation asset
A reconciliation of the deferred compensation asset included in the statement of financial position is set out in the
following table:
US dollar millions 2022 2021
Opening balance  25  28
Unwinding of the deferred compensation asset  1  2
Changes in estimates - fair value adjustments(1)  (13)  (3)
Translation  (1)  (2)
Closing balance(2)  12  25
(1) Included in the income statement in foreign exchange and fair value adjustments.
(2) Included in the statement of financial position in non-current trade, other receivables and other assets.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the impact on the fair value of the deferred compensation asset resulting from an
increase/decrease in production estimates over the remaining period used in the weighted probability calculation.

Percentage
change in

number of
 ounces

Change in
deferred

compensation
asset

$m

Percentage
change in

number of
 ounces

Change in
deferred

compensation
asset

$m
2022 2021

Effect of changes in assumptions

Increase in number of ounces +10%  1 +10%  3

Decrease in number of ounces -10%  (1) -10%  (3)

The sensitivity on the weighted number of ounces included within the weighted probability calculation has been
based on the range of possible outcomes expected from Harmony’s mining plans, which could differ from the actual
mining plans followed by Harmony.

77

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES  CONTINUED

Level 2 financial liabilities
The fair values of the oil forward contracts are determined by using using a valuation model based on the Black-
Scholes-Merton option pricing model with the key inputs being forward and spot prices, the number of outstanding
barrels of oil on open contracts, risk free rate and volatilities.

[…]

Harmony’s future investment decisions. Under the conditions prevailing as at 31 December 2022, no portion of
deferred compensation below infrastructure has been included in the deferred compensation asset.

Reconciliation of the deferred compensation asset
A reconciliation of the deferred compensation asset included in the statement of financial position is set out in the
following table:

SA Rands millions 2022 2021

Opening balance  401  406

Unwinding of the deferred compensation asset  24  27

Changes in estimates - fair value adjustments(1)  (219)  (32)

Closing balance(2)  206  401
(1) Included in the income statement in foreign exchange and fair value adjustments.
(2) Included in the statement of financial position in non-current trade and other receivables.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the impact on the fair value of the deferred compensation asset resulting from an increase /
decrease in production estimates over the remaining period used in the weighted probability calculation.

Percentage
change in
number of
 ounces

Change in
deferred

compensation
asset
ZARm

Percentage
change in
number of
 ounces

Change in
deferred

compensation
asset
ZARm

2022 2021

Effect of changes in assumptions

Increase in number of ounces +10%  21 +10%  40

Decrease in number of ounces -10%  (21) -10%  (40)

The sensitivity on the weighted number of ounces included within the weighted probability calculation has been based on
the range of possible outcomes expected from Harmony’s mining plans, which could differ from the actual mining plans
followed by Harmony.

100

22 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGMENT ACTIVITIES CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis CONTINUED

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency.

The following table discloses the approximate foreign exchange risk sensitivities of intra-group payables balances at
31 December (actual changes in the timing and amount of the following variables may differ from the assumed changes